PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6409554

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| XAMAX INDUSTRIES, INC. | 07/30/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MJWMAX HOLDINGS LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 87 MILL ROAD | |
| City: | NEW CANAAN | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06840 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

| Application Number: 14920627 Application Number: 15095944 Application Number: 15895657 Application Number: 15290726 Application Number: 13605598 Application Number: 14020488 Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15372618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 Application Number: 15503333 | Property Type | Number |
|--|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: 15895657 Application Number: 15290726 Application Number: 13605598 Application Number: 14020488 Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14920627 |
| Application Number: 15290726 Application Number: 13605598 Application Number: 14020488 Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466428 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15095944 |
| Application Number: 13605598 Application Number: 14020488 Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15895657 |
| Application Number: 14020488 Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15290726 |
| Application Number: 14266441 Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 13605598 |
| Application Number: 14266421 Application Number: 14266428 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14020488 |
| Application Number: 14266428 Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14266441 |
| Application Number: 15466699 Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14266421 |
| Application Number: 16513210 Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14266428 |
| Application Number: 14827227 Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15466699 |
| Application Number: 07194100 Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 16513210 |
| Application Number: 15369634 Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 14827227 |
| Application Number: 15872618 Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 07194100 |
| Application Number: 15061550 Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15369634 |
| Application Number: 13158065 Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15872618 |
| Application Number: 14330741 | Application Number: | 15061550 |
| | Application Number: | 13158065 |
| Application Number: 15503333 | Application Number: | 14330741 |
| | Application Number: | 15503333 |

PATENT REEL: 054416 FRAME: 0451

506362798

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)416-7212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028356212

Email: nhia.lee@bakermckenzie.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Address Line 1: 815 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW Address Line 2: ATTN: PATENT DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 56183187-000002 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | NHIA LEE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Nhia Lee/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/19/2020 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Xamax_to_MJWMaxHoldingsLLC_executed_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=Xamax_to_MJWMaxHoldingsLLC_executed_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=Xamax_to_MJWMaxHoldingsLLC_executed_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=Xamax_to_MJWMaxHoldingsLLC_executed_ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054416 FRAME: 0452

Patent Assignment

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of July 30, 2019 (the "Effective Date") by and between, XAMAX INDUSTRIES, INC., with an address of 63 Silvermine Road, Seymour, Connecticut 06483 ("Assignor") and MJWMax Holdings LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with an address at 87 Mill Road, New Canaan, Connecticut 06840 ("Assignee").

Assignor owns rights, title, and/or interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule I to this Assignment and any and all patents or applications claiming priority thereto anywhere in the world (the "Patent Rights") and wishes to assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to all of the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee purchases, acquires, and receives from Assignor, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, all of them to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, heirs, and assigns on and as of the Effective Date.
- Assignor and Assignee agree that, as of the Effective Date, Assignee shall solely and exclusively own and hold all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights. Without limiting the assignment, transfer, and conveyance, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee the right to, and Assignee shall solely and exclusively have the right and be entitled, in its sole discretion, in and/or under the laws of any country and jurisdiction, to: (a) initiate and/or continue any action, litigation, arbitration or other proceeding, and seek, enforce, and benefit from any right, remedy and/or award, in connection with any or all of the Patent Rights, or any infringement, theft or violation thereof, whether such rights, remedies or infringement are based on any acts, omission or conduct prior to, on or after the date hereof (including, without limitation, the right to seek past damages for infringement of the Patent Rights), and collect, receive, obtain, and retain any damages, award, or other benefit therefrom or resulting therefrom, without obligation or liability to share or provide any part of it to the Assignor or any third party, and (b) file, continue, discontinue, prosecute, or abandon any application, now or in the future, for registration of any application corresponding to or claiming priority from any Patent Right (including, without limitation, any continuation patent application, continuation-in-part application, divisional application and/or reissue application to a patent application included in the Patent Rights), and (c) obtain, maintain, cancel, or let expire any registration of any Patent Right.
- 3. If and to the extent requested by Assignee, Assignor shall cause, and hereby authorizes, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other patent office and similar or comparable agency, office, register, or registrar in any country or jurisdiction to record Assignee as the sole and exclusive owner of any application and/or patent included in the Patent Rights, and to issue any patent, registration, certificate, document, or process in such country or jurisdiction, or issue process, presently pending or existing in the future, for any such application, patent and/or registration in the name and for the benefit of Assignee only.
- 4. Upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall provide any assistance as is necessary or useful for Assignee to secure and perfect sole and exclusive ownership of the Patent Rights and obtain patents for the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee.
- 5. Should any section, or portion thereof, of this Assignment be held invalid by reason of any law existing now or in the future in any jurisdiction by any court of competent authority or by a legally enforceable directive of any governmental body, such section or portion thereof shall be validly reformed so as to approximate the intent of Assignor and Assignee as set forth herein as nearly as possible and, if unreformable, shall be deemed divisible and deleted with respect to such jurisdiction; this Assignment shall not otherwise be affected.

3

6. This Assignment (i) is irrevocable and effective upon Assignor upon such Assignor' signature of this Assignment and delivery of a signed copy of this Assignment or facsimile or email transmission thereof to Assignee, (ii) benefits and binds each Assignor, Assignee, and the respective successors and assigns of each of them, and (iii) will be governed by and construed in accordance with applicable U.S. federal law and otherwise the internal laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflicting provision or rule that would cause the laws of any other jurisdiction to be applied.

Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment, each through its authorized representative, to be effective retroactively as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

Assignce:

Xamax Industries, Inc.

MJWMax Holdings LLC

Name: Margaret Pederson

Title: President

Name: Margaret Pederson

Title: Sole Member

SCHEDULE 1

| Title | Country | Application No | Application Date | Patent No | Grant Date |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------|-----------|---|
| | Canada | 2884063 | 9/6/2013 | | |
| | European Patent | 13766433.0 | | | |
| | Convention | | 9/6/2013 | | |
| | Brazil | BR112015005111-1 | | | |
| | | | 9/6/2013 | | |
| | China P.R. | 201380058143.1 | 9/6/2013 | | |
| COMPOSITE | United States | 14/920627 | 10/22/2015 | 9339987 | 5/17/2016 |
| SHEET | United States | 15/095944 | 4/11/2016 | 9566769 | 2/14/2017 |
| MATERIAL AND | United States | 15/895657 | 2/13/2018 | | |
| METHOD FOR | United States | 15/290726 | 10/11/2016 | 9889637 | 2/13/2018 |
| FORMING THE | PCT | PCT/US2013/058540 | | | |
| SAME | | | 9/6/2013 | | |
| | United States | 13/605598 | 9/6/2012 | 9138943 | 9/22/2015 |
| | United States | 14/020488 | 9/6/2013 | 9205635 | 12/8/2015 |
| | United States | 14/266441 | 4/30/2014 | 9138975 | 9/22/2015 |
| | United States | 14/266421 | 4/30/2014 | 9199440 | 12/1/2015 |
| | United States | 14/266428 | 4/30/2014 | 9138974 | 9/22/2015 |
| | PCT | PCT/US14/53816 | 9/3/2014 | | , |
| | European Patent | 15831379.1 | | | |
| | Convention | | 8/14/2015 | | |
| | Canada | 2958201 | 8/14/2015 | | |
| | China P.R. | 201580056199.2 | | | |
| COMPOSITE | | | 8/14/2015 | | |
| THERMOPLASTIC | United States | 15/466699 | 3/22/2017 | 10350867 | 7/16/2019 |
| LAMINATE | United States | 16/513210 | 7/16/2019 | | |
| | United States | 62/037766 | 8/15/2014 | | |
| | United States | 14/827227 | 8/14/2015 | 9636893 | 5/2/2017 |
| | PCT | PCT/US15/45398 | 8/14/2015 | | |
| Electrical Insulating Materials Made | United States | 07/194100 | | 4868035 | |
| Partly or Wholly | | | F /4 C /4 O C C | | 0/40/4000 |
| Polyester Film | Canada | 2007207 | 5/16/1988 | | 9/19/1989 |
| | Canada United States | 3007397 62/000209 | 12/5/2016 | | |
| LOOFAH | United States | 62/090209 | 12/10/2014 | | |
| | | 62/262797 | 12/3/2015 | 0967500 | 1/10/2000 |
| | United States | 15/369634 | 12/5/2016 | 9867508 | 1/16/2018 |
| | PCT | PCT/US2016/065020 | 12/5/2016 | | |
| | United States | 15/872618 | 1/16/2018 | | |

5

PATENT REEL: 054416 FRAME: 0455

| | Canada | 2838498 | 6/10/2011 | 2838498 | 4/25/2017 |
|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|-----------|
| | Canada | 2948707 | 11/16/2016 | | |
| | Canada | 2948709 | 11/16/2016 | 2948709 | 7/24/2018 |
| | United States | 15/061550 | 3/4/2016 | | |
| | European Patent | 11727085.0 | | 2579757 | |
| | Convention | | 6/10/2011 | | 7/18/2018 |
| TEXTURED | Germany | 11727085.0 | 6/10/2011 | 602011050144.5 | 7/18/2018 |
| COTTON WIPES | Switzerland | 11727085.0 | 6/10/2011 | 2579757 | 7/18/2018 |
| | Great Britain | 11727085.0 | 6/10/2011 | 2579757 | 7/18/2018 |
| | France | 11727085.0 | 6/10/2011 | 2579757 | 7/18/2018 |
| | italy | 502018000031041 | | 2579757 | |
| | | | 6/10/2011 | | 7/18/2018 |
| | United States | 13/158065 | 6/10/2011 | 8789231 | 7/29/2014 |
| | United States | 14/330741 | 7/14/2014 | | |
| THERMOSET | United States | | | | |
| COMPOSITE | | 62/035711 | 8/11/2014 | | |
| WITH SURFACE | | | | | |
| VEIL LAYER AND | PCT | PCT/US15/44693 | 8/11/2015 | | |
| METHOD FOR MAKING THE | United States | 15/503333 | | | |
| SAME | | | 2/10/2017 | | |